
,
_ - _ - - - _ _ _ ._ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __-

_

O '' 3
- -- 1

.' Y
'

'
.

[ ,,,, k ,.

UNITED STATES f ,

,: W '' t NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMM:SSION . e

1 WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 \ \, D{.)
k,'% e# y Ay 1 1979

.....

Docket No. 50-150
%trs. PDR

The Ohio
.

University
ATTN: Mr. Edward Q. Moulton

Vice President Business & Administration
190 North Oval Mall
Columbus, Ohio 43210

Gentlemen:

We are enclosirig herewith an amendment to your indemnity agreement
reflecting the changes to 10 CFR Part 140, " Financial Protection Rcquirements

O- and Indemnity Agreements,"? effective May 1,1979. The amendments to
Part 140, a copy of which is also enclosed, give effect to the increase
from $140 million to $i60 million in the primary layer of nuclear energy
liability insurance provided by the American Nuclear Insurers and Mutual
Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters.

Although the increase in the primary layer of insurance will be reflected
in all indemnity agreements as a "boilerplate" revision, only operators
of large power reactors and certain plutonium facility licensees (i.e.,
not licensees such as you) will be required to provide this increased
insurance.

We would appreciate your indicating acceptance of the amendments to your
indemnity agreement in the space provided and returning one signed copy.
If you have any questions about the foregoing, please contact us.

Q Sincerely,

/
a

Jeroce Saltzman, Chi
Antitrust & Indem y Group
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosures: ,.

1. Amendment to Indemnity Agreement
2. Amendment to 10 CFR Part 140

I
|

'29051 60117 * [
- _ - . _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _



.

. . . . . . _ _ . . . -_ - . - - --

,

,

## % UNITED STATES
'' ~4 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISslON

I j i )M j WASHINGTON D.C.20555
* *a

%...../
-

Docket No. 50-150

AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. E-8

AMENDMENT NO. 9

Effective May 1,1979, Indemnity Agreement No. E-8, between The Ohio
State Univorstiy and the Atomic Energy Commission, dated September 21,
1962, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

(] - Article III, Paragraph 4(b)(2) is amended by deleting the amount
"$140,000,000" and substituting therefor '.he amount "$160,000,000."

FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Jerome Saltzman, Chie
Antitrust and Indem ty Group

! Office of Nuclear eactor Regulation
1

Accepted 1979,

O
By

THE OH10 STATE UNIVERSITY

e.

I

~

!

_ ,

|

-_



- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ______. .

a - .-. - _ . - - .

.s
*

.~ .s
.

:Ds32 Federal Register / Vol 44. No. ea / Fnday. April EL 19 9 / Rules and Regulations

This document has be-n reviewed in liability claims resultets from a nuclear and sections 552 and 553 of Title 5 of the

accordance with FmHA Instruction incident. Section 170 of the Act. requires Umted States Code the followmg
19U1-G. " Environmental Impact the Nuclear Regulatory Commission to amendments to Title 10. Chapter 1. i> art

Statements."It is the determmanon of indemnify the licensee and other 140. Code of Fedeal Regulations. are
_

FmHA that this acuon does not persons mdemnified. up to the statutory published as a document subject to
constitute a major Federal action lim;tauon on liability, against public . codification.
significantly affectmg the quality of the liability daims in excess of the amount
human environment and in accordance of finaa.cial protection required. I 140.11 1Amonced]
with the Nenocal Environn, ental Policy Subsecton 170b. of the Act requires that 1. Section 140.11(a)(4) is amended by

of 1980. Pw.1. 91-190. an for facilities designed for produci.'8 deleting "$140.000.000" and substitutmg
Environmental Impact Statement is not substanbal amounts of electricity and thuefor ''S160.000.000."
required. having a rated capacity of 100 electrical

megawans or Inore, & amount of f14 W a [Amenced]
Authonhee:(42 U.S.C.14 sot delegabon of Anancial protection 8 required shall be 2. Section 140.13a(a) is amended byauthor!'y by be Secretary of Agriculture. 7

Cnt 2.23; delegation of authonty by the thy maximum amount available from deleting the term "$140.000.000" and
Assistant Secretary for Rural Development. 7 private sources. For other hcensees. tne subsutuhg hfor "S'eo.nnn nnn a

CFR 2.70) Commisrx,n may require lesser amounts

Deted: March so. tre. of financial protection. Primary financial i 140.s1 (Ameneedl
protection may be in the form of private b i m%A A Mhnmourance.pnvate contractual

.. _, % , , 4 is amended by revising the footnote to
I"

$Inaires bi ty r
read as follows: "For policies issued byfreem e=s 421 - p

I" D""*"' N **#* **""3 combination of such measures.
Nuclear Energy Liability-Property

****"*8****M ne insurers who provide the nuclear Insurance Association the amount will
liability insurance. American Nuclear be "$124.000.000"; for policies issued by

insurers (ANI) and Mutual Atomic Mutual Atomic Energy Liability
NUCt. EAR REGULATORY Energy Liability Underwriters (MAELU). Underwriters, the amount will be

_

COMMISSION bave advised the Commission dist "$36.000.000s"w
effective January 9.19 9. the maximum 4. In i 140.91. Appendix A. paragraph

10 CFR Part 140 amount of primary nuclear energy ID of the " Optional Amendatory*
liability insurance available ws: Endorsement" is einerded by revisingFinancial Protechn W and increased from $140 million to Sibo the footnote to read as follows:Indemnity Agreementa; mai., na teous adhon. Pursuant to the provisions of "For policies issued by Nuclear EnergyAmendments subsection 170b.of the Act,the amount Liability-PropertyInsurance Association

acasecy U.S. Nuclear Regulatory of pnmary fiaancial protection required the amount will be "$124.000.000": for.

Commission. for facilities having a rated capacity of polic es seued by Mutual Atomic
,

acnosc FinalRule. 100 electrical megawatts or more will be Ene#3YLiability Underwriters the
increased to $160 million effective May amount wdl be "$36.nnn nnn

spessaany: ne providcas of Sectien 170 1.1979. In addition, in compiiance with
of the Atomic Energy Act of1954.as 10 CFR Part 140, those persons licensed t 140.s2 [amencedl
amended. require production and to possess plutonium in the amount of 5 5. Section 140.92. Appendix B, Artide
utilization facility licensees to have and kilograms or more and persons licens6d

6 maintain financial protection to cover to process plutonium in the amount of 1 II. paragraph 8(a),is amended by

public liability claims resultmg from a kilogram or more for use ir plutonium deletmg the amount "$108.500.000"

nuclear incident.
' processing and fuel fabricauon plants wherever it appears arid substituting

therefor "$124.000.000."ne Nuclear Regulatory Commission will also be required to provide financial
is amendmg its regulations td increase protection in the amount of $160 nillion. S. Section 140 92. Appendix B. Article

the level of the prunary layer of Smce the amendments set out below II. paragraph 8(b). is amended by
financial protection required of certain conform the Commission's regulations to deleting the amount "331.500.000"
indemnified licensees. ne Commission a statutory requtrement, the Commission whereverit appears and substitutmg
is amending its regulations at the has found that good cause exists for therefor "$38.000.000."
present time to coincide, as ststutorily omitting a value/ impact analysis, public 7. Section 140.92. Appendix B. Article
required. with the increase in the level notice of propose ( male making and II. paragraph 8(c). is an ended by
of the primary layer ofinsurance public procedure thereon as changing the amount "$140.000.000" to
provided by private nuclear liability unnecessary. wn,ooo con,-
insurance pools. 1954 as amendec,$temic Energy Act of8. Section 140.92. Appendix B. ArticlePursuant to ths

spreenvr navn: May 1,1979. tne Energy III. parar;aph 4(b)(2) is amended by
Reorganization Act of1974, as amended, chm ''SIM000.000'' to, ,,,,,,,,,,,g,,,

Mr. Ira Dmitz. Antitrust and Indemmiy W o. W . C
,3, 3,, ,,,, ,,, sy,,,,,,,,,g,,,,,,,,,q,,,,

Group. U.S. Nuclear Reguiatory u,,,,,, ,g , w,,y g,, ,,,3,,, my 318028 IA " ad*dlCommission. Washington. DC 20555. mwance terw and . econo.ry tu.

(Phone:301-422-8336). wiroepecnw pr-umi tsyn af ananoel protecnon 9. Section 140.93. Appendix C. Article
sumptasemorrany mposesanoec ne [",',"",Dj,*N""* ["[',,*",'$8 Il p.iragraph 8. is amended by cL.ngingf
provisions of Section170 of the Atomic Part uo. of the Commaswe's regu!.nons that "$100.000.000" to "$180,000,000."

Energy Act of 1954. as amended. (the unpternent the Act. disungnebu benmn me 10. Section 140.93. Apoendix C. Article
Ac0 require production and utilization P""''7 *"d "*""d*'7 l*[*" 'f, [*, . IIL paragraph 4(b)(2), is amended by*"*l

,3 ,
facility licensees to have and maintam ,,i,iy ,, ,.;,,ane m the pnmary laya of anancat changmg "$140.000.000" to
financial protection to cover public proceenor. "$160.000.000."



- .
.

*

* .
,

n. -. .

Federal Register / Vol. 44. No Se / Fnday. Ap=tl S.19*3 / Rules and Regulanons 20633

1 140.94 (Amended) FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE Since the changes are crocedural in
11. Secnon 140.94. Appencix D. Artic'a - nature or necessitated by statutoryCORPORATION

IL parag aph 6. is amended by changmg amendment, the Board of Directors of
"t140.000.000" to "$100.000.000... 12 CFR Parts 307 at:d 327 the Federal Deposit Insurance

Assumption and Assessment of Corocration has determined, under
i 140.$6 (Amended! Deposit Llabilities of Insured Banks; Secion 302.8 of its rules and regulations

12. Sect 2on 140 95. Appendix F Article Voluntary Termination oMnsurance (12 CFR I 302.8), that notics of. and
IIL paragraph 4(b)(2). is amended by Ststus public participation in, this rulemaking

dc..anging "$140.000.000" to Aossocy: Federal Deposit Insurance **[**$*,U [yer of Ne, g, , ay"$160.000.000. Corporation.
deferral of the effective date for the

i 140.107 [ Amended] ACTioec Firal rule. changes.

13. Section 140.107, Appendix G, suasesAny:The Federal Deposit Accordmgly.12 CB 307.3 and 327.2

Article Il paragraph 6(a). is amended by Insurance Corporation has decided to ("gjgbparagraph !b) are changed as
deleting the amount "$108 ?00.000a revise and amend Ii 3c7.3 and *

wherever it appears and substitut.ng 327.2(b)(3) ofits regulations to:(1) PART 307-VOLUNTARY
therefor "$124.0(n000 * implement Sections 304 and 310 of the

TERMINATION OF INSURANCE
14. Section 140.107. Appendix G, FinancialInstitutions Regulatory and STATUS

Interest Rate Control Act of1978
= d U* P8" 6 amended by

(FIRIRCA) which pertain to the 1.12 CFR 307.3 is revised to read:g, , ,

wherever it appears and substituting assumpti n and assessment of deposit i 307.3 steps to be taken and records to
ggg, M000.000. liabilities of insured banks. and (2) be m me corporsuon eere

correct an inaccurate reference.
15. Section 140.107. Appendix G. deposite are assumed by anomer ineured

arrecTtvE DATs:Apnl 6.1979. bank.
Article IIL paragraph 6(eps amended

Pon FunTwsn usromssATloN CoorTACT: (a) Whenever the deposit liabilities of.I ' ***
ro . 37 '

Jerry I. Langley. Senior Attorney. an insured bank are assumed by another
FederalINyasit Insurance Corporation. insund bank, whether by merger.16. Section 140.107 Appendix G. -

Article IIL paragraph 4(b). is amended 550176 Smt. N'.W., Washington, D.C. consolidation, or other statutory
by changing the amount "$140.000.000" 204:3. telephone (202) 389-4237. assumption, or by contrset, the

00a supptaassNTAny WeFonssN Secdon continuing bank shall give notice of the
304 of FIRIRCA amends Section 8(q) of assumption to the depositors of the bank

i140.tos [ Amended] the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (El whose depcsits are assumed wit 1in 303

17. Section 140.106. Appendix G. Act) to provide that whenever the days aftu the assumphon takes eHect.'

Article IL parsaraph 6. is amended by deposit liabdities of an insured bank are Such notice shall be (1) mailed to each

changing the amount "2140.000.000" to ass med by anotha insed bank, depositer at the depositor's last address

Teo.00a000, whether by merger, consolidation, or of record as shown upon the bocks of
other statutory assurnption. or by the bank. (2) published in not less than

18. Section 140.108. Appendix IL
contract:(1) the insured status of the two issues of a local newspaper of

Article IIL paragraph 4(b). is amended bank wnose deposits are assumed shall general circulation, and (3) in form
by changmg the amount "$140.000.000" terminate on the date the Corporation substantially as follows:
to "$1so.000.000." receives satisfactory evidence of the (Date)

arrectivs DAT1:The foregoicg assumption:(2) the separate insurance uke st b deposd
amendments become effec:fve on May 1. of allinsured deposits so assumed shall

liabilities shown on the books of(Name of1979, termmate six months after the date the Assumed Bank) (City or town)
(Secs.161. Pub. L S3-?c3. 68 Stat. 948 (42

aHump on akes efect or,in the case of
(State) as of ciou of

USC. 2::Ot): Sec.1 urb. L as-256. 71 Stat. any time deposit the earliest matunty busmen on .19-- have been
date a8ter the six-month period: and (3) assumed by the undersigned bank. De578. Pub. L 94-19?. s9 Stat.1111 (42 USC.

.210):Sec.:01. PLb. L 93-438, as amended. 88 the continuing bank shall give notice of insund status of(Name of assumed bank),

wt termmate at the time provided in sectionStat.1:42, so Stat. 415 (42 U.S.C. 5a41}] ]th a J of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act
s the d ston ithe

Dated at Washmston, D.C this :nd day of
within 30 days after the assumption ne uparate insurance ofits deposits will

therafore terminate at the end of six monthsg
takes effect. Section 307.3 has been from the above date or. in the case of a timeFor the Nuclear Regulatory Commisoton. revised to implement these provtsions deposit, the earliest matunty date after the

se cwk. and to correct an incorrect citatfor. by six-month period.' s awarwre-- changmg the reference "I 304.3 ts) and You are advised that the undersigned bank
.no o-iansmi.e m s.s . (t)" in Section 307.3(b) to "I 304.3 (u) is an insured bank and that your depcsits will
numecaosvssw.n e and (v)". conunue t be maured by the Federal Deposit

I"'"""*' ""'"****""*"d**Section 310 of FIRIRCA amends
Section 7 of the FDI Act to exclude

the extent provided in said Act.

(Name of Bank)deposits accumulated for de repayment
(Addres21of personal loans from the defimtion of

deposits for insurance assessment There may be meluded in such notics

purposes. Section 3.utb}(3) of FDIC's any additional information or advice the
regulations has been amended to aline bank may deem destrable.

its 'iefinition of the term " deposit" for gassessment purposes with that of p ,,, . bana mersers as defined a foomote :a
Secton 310 of FIRIRCA. or secuan sos.titeusi.

<

. -_

mm -- --



. _ . - - . - - - -

* *
.

- .
.

y/ Federal Register / Vol. 44. No. 80 / Tuesday. April 24. 1979 / Rules and Regulations 24045
.

NUCt. EAR REGULATORY Appendix B identifies those Requests for the sale of motor sesohne would
COMMISSION for Interpretation which have been consature the imposition of a more strinnent

dismissed dunng the same penod. credit term than the credit terms m effect on
Mn . . n noiation ci f MC 63al*

to CFR Part 140 eoA FUftTHEA MO#ssATION CONTACT: The General Allocation erd Pnce Rules set
Dianh $tubbs. Office of General forth at to CFR Part 210 and adopted on

Financial Protection Requirements and Cowel. Department of Energy.12th & January 14.1974. 39 FR 1904 january 15.
Indemnity Agreemsnts; MisceManeous Pennsylvama Avenue NW.. Room 1121. 19*4). were intended to set forth the s
Amendments Washmgton. D.C. 20461 (702) 633-9070 provisions appiicabie to both the Mandatory

Cctrection summassNTany womesAnoN:
- Pedeum AHocanon Requianons 00 M

Part 211) and the Mandatory Petroleum Pnce
Interpretations issued purst, ant to 10 Regulanons (to CFR Part 21:1. The allocationb FR h N m w m M CFR Part 205. Subpart F. are published and pnce regulanons were adopted topage 20632. in the issue of Fnday. April in the Federal Repster in accordance implement the statutory tnndate of Section,, ggg p ggg
with the editorial and classification 4f al of the Emergency Petroleum Allocanon

following corrections enteria set forth in 42 FR 7923 (February Act of 1973 (EPAA), as amended. Pub. L No
(1) In the first coienn in paragraph 15. 8.1977), as modified in 42 FR 46270 93-1s't fNovsmber ?.1973).'

m the second line, c;rrect " Article III" to (September 15.1977). Secuan 21Wa) mgulates credit te is as a
read " Article 11 ' I""'" n f pnce in rec emn a f the varymgThese Interpretations depend for their roles that credit and other conditions of sale(2) In paragraph 17. in the first line

"" ' "'Y U * 8 CUf8CY h8 8C U8 play m tne flow of product'Secnon 210.6:!alcorrect " Appendix C" to read statement used as a basis for the prendes m relevant p.irt." APP'" dix H.,' interpretation (10 CFR 205.84f a)(2)) and "Suppners wdl deal weh purchasers of an
8'*G C00E N-88 may be resc:nded or modified at any afiocated product accora a to normal.

time {j 205.85{d)). Only the persons to bwiness practices m eiwt dunng the base
_,' -

whom Interpretations are addressed and penod specified in Part 211 for that allocated
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY other persons upon whom pr duct and n suppher may modify any

" ""'I ***E'''**''''''""U'"*Interpretations are served ase entitled to circumventi n f any pr visi n f this
10 CFR Part 205 rely on them (1205.85(c)). An chapter. . . . Credit terms other than those

.
Interpretatica is modified by a associated with seasonal credit programs are

"

A&tdrJetruive Procedures and subsequeci amendment to the meluded as a part of the May 15.1973 pnce
Sanctions; 1979 Interpretatforts of the regulationg) or ruling (s) interpreted charged to a class of purchaser under Part

neral Wiset thereby to the extent tha: the. 212 of this Chaper. Numg m this paragraph

AGENCY: Department of Eurgy. Interpretation is inconsistent with the shall be cons rued to require suppliers to seil

amended regulation (s) or ruling (s) to purchasers who do not arrange proper
ACTtON: Notice of l tterpretations. "''d'' *' P' Y"'"' f ' *II ** ''d P'"d"'** * *

Il 205.85(e)). The Inte#7retation.- customardy assoc:sted with that class of
SuesssAstv: Attached is the Interpretation published below are not sublect to purchaser . on May 15.1973.

.

issued by the Office of General Counsel appeal. However. no suppher may require or impose
of the Department of Energy under 10 Issued m Washington. D.C Apnl10,1979, more strmgent credit terms or payment

CFR Part 205. Subpart F. during the s==n u==ew. k. schedules on purchams than those in effect
C Ca "* 'a*m='ad ** f r that class of purcham, on May 11period March 1.1979. through March 31. A=a'cm"as cam *t 1973.oma er397g_

Accordmg to the facts ptesented by
Sinclair. neither at the present time nor on

Aeoensas A y.. _. - 'Is LJ $ C. 751 er seg. (19 6L

y/ - 'Sence the decision by the Temporary Emenrency
eso to Due cangary F e no Court of Actweis m .tfomthon Od Co. v. M.4. W

F:d neo (TECA is"S). them can be no doubt
concemung me auinonty of the Fedpoi Ene tvvsw h Ce h ws es wsu
Admmistronon (FEAl and its successor, the DCE, to
regulate ce6t terms modent to the mandatory
petroleur. re:ca requianons. In addinon the DCE

Interpretation 19"b5 account. At the present time. SiDGirr desires has mosud asun sunilar to the a pmsented by

To Sinclair Oil Corporsuon to modify its standard contrsets for tM uie **'""""9""* ' ' * ' " ' " ' " ' ' * * " ' " '
are pennissibie m view of the pcms ons of

Im t f 888 Im' t f'9ulf' 8 finAACE U18f8' I 210 saal. See Eawm Company. U.SA 2 DOE
.

Regu10tsort Interprered:10 CR 210.6 ta) of one and one-half [thj percent monthly nn ?90.150 iOctober 28.19"sk Crysrai Od Co.1 FEA
t Code: GCW-PI-Normal bustness practices the balance of all accounts not paid withii 30 1:o.ist IOctober t 19 41. tn Od Tmnsit Corp.
! days. No other cred:t terms are to be Interoretanon :9--3142 FR 54:so octeoer s.rJCf8; changed. 199. the DOE found that rewnr:s purenasers of

The Sinclair Oil Corporanon, a small and aiotor easoline to mcur for the first ume te
indecendent re6ner suotect to to CFR Part Issue ademonal cost of ootaintrie teners of crea.:
212. Sueoart E. markets petroleum products Do-s Smelair's proposal to assess a finance ,$'[*"[[[y'[','", 'jjd[.[,ihrouan us subsi fiery. Sinciart Market:n6 charte on all dennquent accounts consntute he creo.t LennSan effect on Mav 1119*3. :nInc. iSmclairt. Since May 1973. Smetair s the imocsinon of a more stnnsrent credit term woianon of 1:10 s2:44. Howevw. :he DCE has not
standard contrac s with toobers and dealers than the credit terms m effect on Mav 11 prenously consicerca a case suca se me present
'or the sale of motor gasoime have required 19 3. witt:m the meanmg of 10 CFR 210.6:!al? sne wnere the proposeo enanee .n cr dit e ms
pament m fuil within 10 days. Payment :n *ou'd acca e nia me penase once e cue n,

full withm :0 oays nas entitled a purchaser to Inte :rreto: orr fwl

a 1 percent iscount on the purchase pnce. For ene reasons set forth beiow. 'he
Sir etair nas considereo an account Department of Energv IDOE; nas deter-nmed
outstandmit for more than 30 aays to be :n that Sociair s :nclusion of a l' mcent-

defaust ano subiect to suit. In that mstance monthly fmance enarse on 4:1 accounts not
codection costs would be assignan to the paia w inan 30 days 'n its standard contracts

_


